Commissioner Bennett
Commissioner Brewer
Commissioner Cook
Commissioner Debrow
Commissioner Flowers

AGENDA Comn'.lis.sioner I..ayel
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION Commissioner Nicaud
Tuesday, October 25, 2022
6:00 PM CST

Council Chambers, City Hall
and via teleconference, if necessary

Call to Order

Statement of Purpose

1.

May our decisions today be made with wisdom, careful deliberation and in the best interest of the
City of Diamondhead. May we display patience and kindness in our dealings with each other and
all who are in attendance and may any decisions made today promote the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of Diamondhead and the enhancement of the City as a whole.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Confirmation or Adjustments to Agenda

Approval of Minutes

2.

Approval of September 27, 2022 minutes.

New Business

3.

|+

|&

Structures of Diamondhead, Inc. represented by Jimmy Grotkowski has submitted a Sketch Plat for
“Townhouses at Highpoint” for review, consideration, and approval. The Sketch Plat is a 17-lot
single-family attached townhouse unit subdivision on a 2.08 Acre tract of land, being 067L-0-35-
089.000. The subject property is in PT SE1/4-NE1/4 35-7-14. The property is bordered on three
sides by Highpoint Drive and homes along Golf Club on the southwest.

Elliott Homes, LLC. represented by Josh Fleming has submitted a request for a variance from the
Subdivision Regulations (Article 308.6) to allow the construction of a cul-de-sac 723 feet in

length. The variance requested is 123 feet. The property address is the proposed Hahalua Lane at
Diamondhead Lakes Drive in the Diamondhead Lakes subdivision. The tax parcel number is 067L-0-
35-012.000. The maximum length of a cul-de-sac is 600 feet. The variance requested is 123
square feet. The Case File Number is 202200448.

Craig Bergeron has filed an application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article
4.5.5 G) to allow the construction of a 1,706 square foot residence on a lot designated 2,000
square foot minimum. The variance requested is 294 square feet. The property address is 6410
Huko Court. The tax parcel number is 131D-2-13-009.000.The property is in a R-1 zoning district.
The minimum square footage for this lot is 2,000. The variance requested is 294 square feet. The
Case File Number is 202200450.

Unfinished Business
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Open Public Comments to Non-Agenda Items
Commissioners' Comments
Communication / Announcements
6.  The next City Council meeting is Tuesday, November 1, 2022, at 6pm.
The next Planning Commission meeting is Tuesday, November 8, 2022, at 6pm.

Adjourn or Recess
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Commissioner B

- Item No.2.
Commissioner B

Commissioner Cook
Commissioner Debrow
Commissioner Flowers

MINUTES Comn'.lis.sioner I._ayel
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION Commissioner Nicaud
Tuesday, September 27, 2022
6:00 PM CST

Council Chambers, City Hall
and via teleconference, if necessary

Call to Order
Chairman Flowers called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Statement of Purpose

1. May our decisions today be made with wisdom, careful deliberation and in the best interest of the
City of Diamondhead. May we display patience and kindness in our dealings with each other and
all who are in attendance and may any decisions made today promote the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of Diamondhead and the enhancement of the City as a whole.

Commissioner Debrow read the Statement of Purpose.
Pledge of Allegiance
All Commissioners led the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call

Present at the meeting were: Chairman Flowers, Commissioners Layel, Nicaud, Cook, Debrow, Bennett. Also
present was City Attorney, Derek Cusick, Building Official , Ronald Jones, Development Coordinator, Pat Rich,
Building Inspector, Beau King, Minute Clerk, Tammy Braud. Absent from meeting was Commissioner Scott
Brewer.

Confirmation or Adjustments to Agenda
Commissioner Debrow made a motion second by Commissioner Bennett to approve the agenda as presented
Motion Passed Unanimously
Approval of Minutes
1.  Approval of August 23, 2022 minutes.

Commissioner Bennett made a motion second by Commissioner Cook to approve the minutes of
August 23,2022 as presented.

Motion Passed Unanimously
New Business

2. Willie Kerner has filed an application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article
4.19) to allow the construction of an accessory building (utility shed) within 6’ of the primary
structure. The property address is 63715 Diamondhead Drive North. The tax parcel number is
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Item No.2.

068Q-1-41-079.000.The property is in a R-2 zoning district. The setback from the primary structure
is 10’. The variance requested is 4’. The Case File Number is 202200412.

Building Inspector, Beau King spoke and answered questions from commissioners. Chairman
Flowers ask if anyone was present to represent the request, no one was present.

Chairman Flowers asked for public comments. No comments
Building Inspector, Beau King read the staff recommendation to approve as petitioned.

Commissioner Debrow made a motion, second by Commissioner Bennett to accept the
recommendation to the City Council

Motion Passed Unanimously

Ralph E. Hays has filed an application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article
4.19) to allow the construction of a roof over an existing patio within 19’ of the rear property line
on the golf course. The property address is 7435 Mahalo Hui Drive. The tax parcel number is
067N-2-35-048.001.The property is in a R-2 zoning district. The rear yard setback is 20’. The
variance requested is 1. The Case File Number is 202200423.

Building Inspector Beau King presented the case and answered questions from Commissioners.
Chairman Flowers asked if anyone was present to represent the request.

Mr. Ralph Hayes spoke to commissioners ,and answered their questions.

Chairman Flowers asked for public comments. No comments

Building Inspector, Beau King read the staff recommendation to approve the request.

Commissioner Cook made a motion, second by Commissioner Layel to approve the
recommendation to the City Council

Motion Passed Unanimously

Unfinished Business

4.

The City of Diamondhead represented by J. Pat Rich, Development Coordinator, has filed an
application requesting a text amendment in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance Article 2.8
Amendment (Rezoning) Procedure. The proposed text amendment is to add a Short-Term Rental
ordinance. The proposed changes will be in Article 4.21.1 - Conditions Governing Permitted Uses
Table 4.2, add “Short-Term Rental, Use by Right Review in R-1, R-2, R-3, R-4 and MH"”; add
conditions as note “19” after Table 4.2 “19. Short-Term Rentals in R-1 and R-2 Zoning Districts shall
not be within 1000 linear feet from property to property of another short-term rental”. Add new
Short-Term Rental Ordinance (attached). The Case File Number is 202200281.

Development Coordinator, Pat Rich spoke to Commissioners . He gave background information,
and summarized the proposed ordinance.

An opened discussion took place with Commissioners asking questions and making suggestions
about the Ordinance.

Chairman Flowers asked for any public comments. No comments from public.

Commissioner Nicaud made a motion, second by Commissioner Layel to amend the license
renewal fee from 100.00 to 200.00 per year.
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Item No.2.

Motion Passed Unanimously

Commissioner Debrow made a motion, second by Commission Bennett to recommend the
purposed amended ordinance to the City Council.

A roll call was taken
Ayes: Commissioner Nicaud, Layel, Bennett, DeBrow Flowers Nay: Cook
Motion Passed
Open Public Comments to Non-Agenda Items
Commissioners' Comments
There were no comments
Communication / Announcements
5.  The next City Council meeting is Tuesday, October 4, 2022, at 6pm.

The next Planning Commission meeting is Tuesday October 25, 2022 at 6pm.

Adjourn or Recess
Commissioner Bennett made a motion, second by Commissioner Debrow to adjourn the meeting at 7:10 p.m.

Motion Passed Unanimously

H. Flowers, Chairman

Planning & Zoning
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City of Diamondhead

Item No.3.

Site Plan / Zoning Compliance Review

ADDRESS: TBD Highpoint Drive

AD VALOREM TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 067L-0-35-089.00

5000 Diamondhead Circle, Diamondhead, MS 39525

Phone: (228) 222.4626
FAX: (228) 222-4390
www.diamondhead.ms.gov

LEGAL: SE % of NE % Section 35 and SW % of NW % of Section 36, Township 7 South, Range 14 West,

Hancock County, Mississippi
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA: X

ZONING DISTRICT: R-3

MAX BLDG HEIGHT: 35’

MAX BLDG SITE COVERAGE:  70%
MINIMUM LOT AREA: 33,000 SF *
FRONT YARD SETBACK: 20
SIDEYARD SETBACK: 10’
SIDEYARD SETBACK: 10

REAR YARD SETBACK: 20
MINIMUM LIVING AREA: 950 SF
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 60’

MAXIMUM DWELLING UNITS: 17 —8.5 per acre
MINIMUM PARKING SPACES: 34 - 2 per unit

PROVIDED

22.5

45%

90,604.8 SF (2.08 acres)
30.8

57

58.5'

74

. 1,292 SF Conditioned 1,429 SF Total

293.66’
17
34

*Lot area calculation: 6,000 for first two units, 1,800 per unit for remaining 15 units.

DRAINAGE: awaiting reply from city engineer.

FIRE DEPARTMENT: A fire apparatus access road is needed for the storage building. One more hydrant
needs to be added around units E-J. — (From Fire Chief Michael Munger)

RESIDUAL DENSITY OF TREES: Sixty-three (63) trees of any species are required on site. Live oaks and
southern magnolias are protected species and cannot be removed without prior approval.

OTHER SITE ISSUES: You shall have effective erosion control measures, port-a-john, and a dumpster
before the start of construction. Parking spaces must be concrete or asphalt.

APPROVED: DENIED:

Beau King, Building Inspector 10-11-2022
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Item No.3.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
DIAMONDHEAD, MS

Structures of Diamondhead, Inc. represented by Jimmy Grotkowski has submitted a Sketch Plat
for “Fownhemes at Highpoint” for review, consideration, and approval.

Tow mhovscs
The Sketch Plat is a 17-lot single-family attached townhouse unit subdivision on a 2.08 Acre
tract of land, being 067L.-0-35-089.000. The subject property is in PT SE1/4-NE1/4 35-7-14.
The property is bordered on three sides by Highpoint Drive and homes along Golf Club on the
southwest.

The Planning Commission shall review and submit a recommendation to the City Council.

The Planning and Zoning Commission will consider this application at its next regularly
scheduled meeting on Tuesday, October 25, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. The public hearing will be held
at Diamondhead City Hall in the Council Chambers at 5000 Diamondhead Circle in
Diamondhead, MS 39525. Interested members of the public are invited to attend. This meeting
will also be live streamed for your convenience.

If you have any questions or comments or would like to review the application, you may contact
the Building Department at the above address and/or at 228-222-4626.
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Item No.3.

INDEXING INSTRUCTIONS: SE Y of NE % of Section 35, Township 7, South,
Range 14 West, Hancock County, Mississippi, and
SW % of the NW Y% of Section 36, Township 7 South,
Range 14 West, Hancock County, Mississippi

EXHIBIT “A”

A parcel of land lying in the SE % of the NE ¥ of Section 35, Township 7 South, Range 14 West
and in the SW % of NW % of Section 36, Township 7 South, Range 14 West, Hancock County,
Mississippi; commencing at the northeast corner of Lot 6, Block 2, Unit 7, Phase 1,
Diamondhead Subdivision, the Point of Beginning; thence N 64° 54' 16” W 46.41' to a point;
thence N 11° 36" E 160.0 to a point; thence N 66° 24' 47" E 171.58' to a point; thence N 23° 30
E 140.65' to a point; thence S 39° 45’ 51" E 297.02' to a point of intersection with the northwest
boundary of a 50.0" right-of-way between Lot 10 and Lot 11, Block 2, Unit 7, Phase 1,
Diamondhead Subdivision; thence southwesterly along said right-of-way boundary to the
northern corner of said Lot 10; thence southwesterly along the northwest boundary of said Lot 10
a distance of 100.5' to the northern corner of Lot 9, Block 2, Unit 7, Phase 1, Diamondhead
Subdivision; thence southwesterly along the northwest boundary of said Lot 9 a distance of 82.4'
to the northern comer of Lot 8, Block 2, Unit 7, Phase 1, Diamondhead Subdivision; thence
southwesterly along the northwest boundary of said Lot 8 a distance of 95.0' to the northern
corner of Lot 7, Block 2 Unit 7, Phase 1, Diamondhead Subdivision; thence southwesterly along
the northwest boundary of said lot 7 a distance of 95.0' to a point of intersection with the
northern boundary line of Lot 6, Block 2, Unit 7, Phase 1, Diamondhead Subdivision; thence N
40° 25" W 90.0" to the Point of Beginning, LESS AND EXCEPT any streets situated thereon as
now laid out and improved which were conveyed to the Diamondhead Country Club and
Property Owners Association, Inc. by Purcell Co., Inc. by Special Warranty Deed dated
September 11, 1985, recorded in Book AA 97 at Page 577 of the land records in the Office of the
Chancery Clerk of Hancock County, Bay St. Louis, Mississippi, which streets were subsequently
conveyed by Diamondhead Country Club and Property Owners Association, Inc. and Purcell
Co., Inc. by Deed of Dedication to the City of Diamondhead on January 7, 2013, recorded in
Book 2013 at Page 372 of said land records.
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LEGEND:

CENTERLINE
IRON ROD FOUND

IRON ROD SET

IRON PIPE FOUND
MAG NAIL FOUND/SET
POWER POLE

APS  AS PER SURVEY

APR  AS PER RECORD

Rer ® 0@

MAG NAIL

759 g5 g

58'05+ £

NOTES:

Surveyor has made no Investigation or independent search for easements of
record, encumbrances, restrictive covenants, ownership title evidence, or any
other facts that an accurate ond current title search may disclose. No
attempt has been made as o part of this boundary survey to obtain or
show data concerning existence, size, depth, condition, capacily, or location
of any utility or municipal/public service facility. This survey meels
Mississippi minimum requirements for a class "B” survey. Survey is valid only
if print_has original seal and signature of surveyor. No flood zone
determination was performed as a part of this survey. An accurote
determination can be made by ordering a FEMA Elevation Certificate.

60 90

A=190.37' APS

R=728.72' APS

B=S 57°37'02" W

C=189.83' APS
Lor 7

LOT 6

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
%c NAIL S O T
A parcel of land situated and being located in the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 35 and the
SW 174 of the NW 1/4 of Section 36, Township 7 South, Range 14 West Hancock County,

Mississippi. and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit

Beginning at a 1/2" rebar found at the northeast corner of Lot 6, Block 2, Diamondhead
Subdivision. Unit 7, Phase 1 thence N 63°26'08" W 46.04 feet 1o a 1/2" rebar found; thence
N 12°58'08" E 159.86 feet to a mag nail found: thence N 67°47°29" E 17158 feettoa 172"
rebar sel, thence N 24°52'40" E 140.65 feet to a mag nail set, thence S 38°27'01" E 293.66
feet to a mag nail found on the north line of said Block 2; thence S 51°55'43" W 9.4B feetlo a
mag nail found; thence 166.62 feet along a curve to the right having a radius of 761.62 feet
and also having a chord bearing and distance of S 58°32'21" W 166.29 feet to a 1/2" rebar

Parcel Area=
2.08 Acres £

Diamendhead Subdivision, Unit 7,
Beginning. Said parcel of land co

S51°55'43" W
9.46' APS

A=166.62' APS
R=761.62' APS
B=§ 58°3221" W
C=166.29' APS

Lot 1o

DIAMONDHEAD S/D,
i57% PHASE 1, UNIT 7

REFERENCES:

1) SURVEY BY J. CHINICHE JOB# 2020-329
2) PLAT OF DIAMONDHEAD, PHASE 1, UNIT 7

BEARINGS REFERENCED TO GEODETIC BY GPS OBSERVATIONS

set; thence S 64°52'53" W 31.60 feet to a 1/2" rebar set; thence 190.37 feel along a curve to
the left having a radius of 728.72 feet and also having & chord bearing and distance of S
§7°37'02" W 189.83 feel to a 172" rebar sei on the east line of said Lot 6, Block 2,

Phase 1, thence N 3€°40'01" W B9.46 feet to the Paint of
ntains 2.08 acres, more or less.

In consideration of the fee paid, | declare that
this survey made by me or under my immediate
supervision is true and correct to the best of my
professional knowledge. information, and belief.

TSN,

Dutke Le}gf,r RLS #7’725

DUKE LEVY & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

4412 LEISURE TIME DRIVE
DIAMONDHEAD, MS 39525
(228) 343-9691 PHONE

SCALE: 1" = 30" DATE: 07-20-2022

DRAWING: WO# 2022-182 |CLIENT:  Structures of DH
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In consideration of the fee paid, | declare that
this survey made by me or under my immediate
supervision is true and carrect to the best of my
professional knowledge, information, and belief.
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Item No.4.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
DIAMONDHEAD, MS

Elliott Homes, LLC. represented by Josh Fleming has submitted a request for a variance from the
Subdivision Regulations (Article 308.6) to allow the construction of a cul-de-sac 723 feet in
length. The variance requested is 123 feet.

The property address is the proposed Hahalua Lane at Diamondhead Lakes Drive in the
Diamondhead Lakes subdivision. The tax parcel number is 067L-0-35-012.000. The maximum
length of a cul-de-sac is 600 feet. The variance requested is 123 square feet. The Case File
Number is 202200448.

The Planning Commission shall review and submit a recommendation to the City Council.

The Planning and Zoning Commission will consider this application at its next regularly
scheduled meeting on Tuesday, October 25, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. The public hearing will be held
at Diamondhead City Hall in the Council Chambers at 5000 Diamondhead Circle in
Diamondhead, MS 39525. Interested members of the public are invited to attend. This meeting
will also be live streamed for your convenience.

If you have any questions or comments or would like to review the application, you may contact
the Building Department at the above address and/or at 228-222-4626.
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Item No.4.

DIAMONDHEAD FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

4440 KALANI DRIVE, DIAMONDHEAD MS 39525

October 5, 2022

Ron Jones
Building Official
City of Diamondhead

Re: Cul-de-sac Variance
Mr. Jones,

I do not see anything in the fire code that prohibits a cul-de-sac over 600 feet. It looks like that is
a legacy ordinance in most jurisdictions based on fire trucks typically carrying 600 of supply
hose years ago. There is an issue with turnarounds. For very long dead ends, it would be
beneficial to have a turnaround roughly midway both for speed in response, and as a redundant
capability in the event the cul-de-sac at the end is blocked for some reason. I think the addition
of a turnaround would be a reasonable request to approve the variance. Any of the approved
styles of turnarounds in Appendix D of the IFC would be acceptable (note the proposed site plan

shows the cul-de-sac as 70” and the code requires 96°).

Very Sincerely,

fibee] fnpe-

Michael O. Munger
Fire Chief

Diamondhead Fire Protection District
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE REQUEST

Case Number:

Date September 23, 2022

Applicant: __ Josh Fleming

Applicant’s Address: 1402 Pass Road, Gulfport, MS 39501

Applicant’s Email Address: ifleming@myelliotthome.com

Applicant’s Contact Number: (Home)  N/A (Work) 1-844-289-3554 (Cell) 228-257-9914

Property Owner: E”lOtt Land Deve!opment, LEC

Owner’s Ma'hng Address: 1402 Pass Road, GU[prl’t , MS 39501

Owner’s Email Address ___brandon@myelliotthome.com

Owner’s Contact Number: (Home) N/A (Work) 1-844-289-3554 (Cell) 228-257-9914

Tax Roll Parcel Number:  067L-0-35-012.000

Physical Street Address:

Legal Description of Property:

Zoning District: _R-2 (single-family residential)

State Purpose of Variance: (Front/Side/Rear/Lot Size/Parking/Building/Coverage)
(Signage-Size-Height)___Per paragraph 308.6, No street terminating in a cul-de-sac shall exceed 600' in

length unless a variance is granted. Our proposed Halalua Lane exceeds 600'. We are requesting a

variance to keep the proposed layout of HahaluaLane as shown,
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Item No.4.

REQUIRED ITEMS:

A. A statement describing the variance request and all the reasons why it complies with
the criteria for variances provided in Section 2.6.5, specifically.

THE CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE: (SEE ATTACHED SHEET #4)

1. DO THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND/OR CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST WHICH AFFECT ONLY THE
LAND OR STRUCTURE IN QUESTION AND NO OTHER SURROUNDING OR SIMILAR
PROPERTIES?

2. WOULD LITERAL INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE DEPRIVE THE
OWNER/APPLICANT OF RIGHTS COMMONLY ENJOYED BY OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE
SAME ZONING DISTRICT?

3. ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES NOT CAUSED BY THE
OWNER/APPLICANT?

4. WOULD THE REQUESTED VARIANCE NOT GIVE THE OWNER/APPLICANT ANY SPECIAL
PRIVLEGES OR RIGHTS NOT SHARED BY OWN ERS OF SIMILAR PROPERTIES?

B. The property address and the name and mailing address of the owner of each lot
within 300 feet of the subject property and a map with parcels keyed to the
ownership and address data.

See attached

C. Site plans, preliminary building elevation, preliminary improvement plans, or other
maps or drawings, sufficiently dimensioned as required to illustrate the following, to
the extent related to their variance application: See attached
i.  Existing and proposed location and arrangement of uses on the site, and on

abutting sites within 100 feet.

il. Existing and proposed site improvements, buildings, and other structures on the
site, and any off-site improvements related to or necessitated by the
proposed use. Building elevations shall be sufficient to indicate the general
height, bulk, scale, and architectural character.

iii. Existing and proposed topography, grading, landscaping, and screening,
irrigation facilities, and erosion control measures.

iv. Existing and proposed parking, loading, and traffic and pedestrian circulation
features, both on the site and any off-site facilities or improvement related
to or necessitated by the proposed use.

V. The Zoning Administrator may request additional information necessary to
enable a complete analysis and evaluation of the variance request, and
determination as to whether the circumstances prescribed for the granting
of a variance exist.

vi. A fee established by the City Council shall accompany the application. A single
application may include request for variances from more than one regulation
applicable to the same site, or for similar variances on two or more adjacent
parcels with similar characteristics.

D. Payment of fee for Variance request: $100.00 as per Ordinance 2012-020
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STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

As the applicant or owner/s for the requested Variance in the City of Diamondhead, | (we) understand
the following:

The application fee of $100.00 must be paid prior to the acceptance of the application. Further, that if
the application is withdrawn for any reason that the application fee is forfeited to the City of
Diamondhead.

As the applicant or owner/s, | (we), or the designed representative, must be present at the public
hearing.

That all information provided with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

That this application represents only property owned by me (us) and that any other adjoining property
owners must apply for a Variance on his own behalf.

That all required attachments have been provided to the City of Diamondhead.

That additional information may be required by the Planning Commission prior to final disposition.
The City Council will not accept new case evidence once the recommendation has been made by the
Planning Commission. If new evidence needs to be presented, the applicant will need to request that

the matter be referred back to the Planning Commission for review.

The Public Hearing will be heldon = & cve LL’// (9 é*’{\,aw&il at Q p.m. in the Council
Chambers of the Diamondhead City Hall. ’

If a continuance of the hearing is necessary at my (our) request, the request must be made to the Zoning
Official a minimum of seven (7) days prior to the hearing If such request is not made in writing, |
understand that a new application must be filed and an application fee paid to the City.

If the application is denied by the City Council, a new application for the subject property may not be
submitted for one (1) year from the date of denial.

Signature 9( Applicaﬁ{ Signature of/f‘ropefﬁ Owner

For Official Use Only

(9575100.00 (t)’Afplication Signed

() Copy of Deed, Lease or Contract () Written Project Description
(e)Site Plan (') Drainage Plan NA()
() Parking Spaces () Notarized Statement NA ( )
()-Ast of Property Owner
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Item No.4.

REQUIRED ITEM A

Property Owner _Elliott Land Development, LLC
Proposed Hahalua Lane intersecting Diamondhead Lakes Drive
Street Address within the proposed Diamondhead Lakes subdivision.
Statement Describing Variance Request
Per paragraph 308.6, No street terminating in a cul-de-sac shall exceed 600' in
length unless a variance is granted. Our proposed Hahalua Lane is 723". We are

requesting a variance to keep the proposed Hahalua Lane as is.

The reasons why it complies with the criteria for variances:

1. DO THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND/OR CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST WHICH AFFECT ONLY THE LAND OR
STRUCTURE IN QUESTION AND NO OTHER SURROUNDING OR SIMILAR PROPERTIES?

Response;__| N€ variances being requested only affects the land in question and non other

surrounding or similar properties.

2. WOULD LITERAL INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE DEPRIVE THE OWNER/APPLIANT OF
RIGHTS COMMONLY ENJOYED BY OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE SAME ZONING DISTRICT?

Response:__NO, literal interpretation of the zoning ordinance does not deprive the owner/

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district.

3. ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES NOT CAUSED BY THE OWNER/APPLICANT?

Response: N0’ this circumstance is caused by aiming to please the residents that live adjacent

to the proposed subdivision property along Diamondhead Drive West by installing a cul-de-

sac instead of a T-intersection with the proposed Hahalua Lane and the existing Diamondhead
Drive West.

4. WOULD THE REQUESTED VARIANCE NOT GIVE THE OWNER/APPLICANT ANY SPECIAL PRIVLEGES OR
RIGHTS NOT SHARED BY OWNERS OF SIMILAR PROPERTIES?

Response: __T Nis varinace does not give any special privilages or rights shared by owners of

similar properties. This variance will only allow for a road ending in a cul-de-sac to be greater

than 600" in lenght.
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Minimum Square Footage Requirements
City of Diamondhead, Mississippi
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Item No.5.

5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525
Ph: 228-222-4626
FX: 228-222-4390

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE REQUEST

case Number: S\ONANNNSD
Date _ 9 7\3 ‘Q.}

Applicant: 0/“1 éf “J ~%6Qé6 I{a)\l

Applicant’s Address: 236 & O/OG,HU \/\/M Dl AmoNDHeAD MS 24528
Applicant’s Email Address: QS—& 4 LSUE \{(-\ HOO . CDW\

Applicant’s Contact Number: (Home) — (Work)Q|%5> eyl ez (()Cellx CTXS‘ ) 76% OO‘?;

Property Owner: O/(LA*(G; J. %é&bé{{o{d

Owner's Mailing Address:_ 2368 (octds Wad Oampic) MS 3453
Owner's Email Address_ COB Y LS U O Hoo ,

Owner’s Contact Number: (Home)  ~— Work QT T4 8\Bhcen) (925) 7630675
Tax Roll Parcel Number: | 3 | D~ — 3 — 009, ocoo

Physical Street Address: (oY |10 ”M ko (ouvar 'D»«Mowom MS 34558
Legal Description of Property: Lo | i Bloac i}, Unirt i(}f'DimMmm’__ Pmel,.
Zoning District: Rl ~ Lew Dewnsim Sivgie Famn i LY

State Purpose of Variance: (Front/Side/Rear/Lot Size/Parking/Building/Coverage)
(Signage-Size-Height)
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Item No.5.

REQUIRED ITEMS:

A. Astatement describing the variance request and all the reasons why it complies with
the criteria for variances provided in Section 2.6.5, specifically.

THE CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE: (SEE ATTACHED SHEET #4)

1. DO THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND/OR CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST WHICH AFFECT ONLY THE
LAND OR STRUCTURE IN QUESTION AND NO OTHER SURROUNDING OR SIMILAR
PROPERTIES?

2. WOULD LITERAL INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE DEPRIVE THE
OWNER/APPLICANT OF RIGHTS COMMONLY ENJOYED BY OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE
SAME ZONING DISTRICT?

3. ARETHE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES NOT CAUSED BY THE
OWNER/APPLICANT?

4. WOULD THE REQUESTED VARIANCE NOT GIVE THE OWNER/APPLICANT ANY SPECIAL
PRIVLEGES OR RIGHTS NOT SHARED BY OWNERS OF SIMILAR PROPERTIES?

B. The property address and the name and mailing address of the owner of each lot
within 300 feet of the subject property and a map with parcels keyed to the
ownership and address data.

C. Site plans, preliminary building elevation, preliminary improvement plans, or other
maps or drawings, sufficiently dimensioned as required to illustrate the following, to
the extent related to their variance application:

i. Existing and proposed location and arrangement of uses on the site, and on
abutting sites within 100 feet.

iil. Existing and proposed site improvements, buildings, and other structures on the
site, and any off-site improvements related to or necessitated by the
proposed use. Building elevations shall be sufficient to indicate the general
height, bulk, scale, and architectural character.

iii. Existing and proposed topography, grading, landscaping, and screening,
irrigation facilities, and erosion control measures.

iv. Existing and proposed parking, loading, and traffic and pedestrian circulation
features, both on the site and any off-site facilities or improvement related
to or necessitated by the proposed use.

v. The Zoning Administrator may request additional information necessary to
enable a complete analysis and evaluation of the variance request, and
determination as to whather the circumstances prescribed for the granting
of a variance exist.

vi. Afee established by the City Council shall accompany the application. A single
application may include request for variances from more than one regulation
applicable to the same site, or for similar variances on two or more adjacent
parcels with similar characteristics.

D. Payment of fee for Variance request: $100.00 as per Ordinance 2012-020
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STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

As the applicant or owner/s for the requested Variance in the City of Diamondhead, | (we) understand
the following:

The application fee of $100.00 must be paid prior to the acceptance of the application. Further, that if
the application is withdrawn for any reason that the application fee is forfeited to the City of

Diamondhead.

As the applicant or owner/s, | (we), or the designed representative, must be present at the public
hearing.

That all information provided with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

That this application represents only property owned by me (us) and that any other adjoining property
owners must apply for a Variance on his own behalf.

That all required attachments have been provided to the City of Diamondhead.

That additional information may be required by the Planning Commission prior to final disposition.
The City Council will not accept new case evidence once the recommendation has been made by the
Planning Commission. If new evidence needs to be presented, the applicant will need to request that

the matter be referred back to the Planning Commission for review.

The Public Hearing will be held on () C’J’O Aﬁr' 2SS, at é p.m. in the Council
Chambers of the Diamondhead City Hall. 4

If a continuance of the hearing is necessary at my (our) request, the request must be made to the Zoning
Official a minimum of seven (7) days prior to the hearing If such request is not made in writing, |
understand that a new application must be filed and an application fee paid to the City.

If the application is denied by the City Council, a new application for the subject property may not be
submitted for one (1) year from the date of denial.

00— URal

Sigrﬁturegf\dpplicﬁnt Signature 011 k{g‘per@ Owner

For Official Use Only

(Qﬁ)0.00 . (YPpplication Signed

(436 y of Deed, Lease or Contract (') Written Project Description
() Site Plan () Drainage Plan NA ()
() Parking Spaces ( ) Notarized Statement NA ( )

() List of Property Owner
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Item No.5.

REQUIRED ITEM A

Property Owner O/‘(LM@ J %ﬁ«ﬁéﬂol\/
Street Address él'“() H’UKO GC \l)(&mwlsl\'éfl—b MS 2‘?5’9/5,'

Statement Describing Variance Request

The mwimen  Suane Forr  Redutrien it MATUY /wkume"‘r
VALK Bty ¢ PROLELS  |N  pasen AT AE T LocaTEND on)
AN fopmions  oF ke Goug Guise s e

CVRENT  miNimum pe 2o edviey o yyeo,
The reasons why it complies with the criteria for variancas:

AS  MoT NEAR WAL T,

’
1. DO THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND/OR CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST WHICH AFFECT ONLY THE LAND OR
STRUCTURE IN QUESTION AND NGO OTHER SURROUNDING OR SIMILAR PROPERTIES?

Response: TS ﬂ.EQUE%-T LI  guy o-\-ﬂ'u €

AN E&FfFect

05 UIsTER  Plolentm Ot . SVANE Fosmaee  (uoo D

e 1706 thenren /20136' UNdoar geam .
[§

2. WOULD LITERAL INTERPRETATION OF THE

ZONING ORDINANCE DEPRIVE THE OWNER/APPLIANT OF
RIGHTS COMMORMLY ENJOYED BY OTHER P

ROPERTIES IN THE SAME ZONING DISTRICT?

Response:___ VAL A LE WAL NOT | TEEee  poitd SUlizew o Doy,

P&%LS, THE Squane foemaet  wiul o Pl m gpu T Zmﬁntl
THE  SvilaouaD v b ‘(A-(LUGLS NIT  lecpreD ) Whtsfn T ol Gour Gy

3. ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES NOT CAUSED BY THE OWNER/APPLICANT?

Response: CI\(LLVW\ST(A.,\, =S Hm\;c N T [N CAUCEr VY M?L\‘W'T

4. WOULD THE REQUESTED VARIANCE NOT GIVE THE OWNER/APPLICANT ANY SPECIAL PRIVLEGES OR
RIGHTS NOT SHARED BY OWNERS OF SIMILAR PROPERTIES?

Response:__ NO SPetiaL  PluvdEses Lo B L&Evey B

TS bwWREL . WE  pue WM Asiane Dt we e
POE TO Aue) AT

SimiLmt SQute oomace A mums.
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Item No.5.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
DIAMONDHEAD, MS

455 6
i

Craig Bergeron has filed an application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance
(Article to allow the construction of a 1,706 square foot residence on a lot designated 2,000
square foot minimum. The variance requested is 294 square feet.

The property address is 6410 Huko Court. The tax parcel number is 131D-2-13-009.000. The
property is in a R-1 zoning district. The minimum square footage for this lot is 2,000. The
variance requested is 294 square feet. The Case File Number is 202200450.

In accordance with the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance Article 2.6.4, the Planning Commission
may recommend to the Mayor and City Council a variance be granted as the variance was applied
for or in a modified form or subject to conditions or the application may be denied. A variance
may be revocable, may be granted for a limited time, or may be granted subject to conditions as
the Planning Commission or Mayor and City Council may prescribe.

The Planning and Zoning Commission will consider this application at its next regularly
scheduled meeting on Tuesday, October 25, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. The public hearing will be held
at Diamondhead City Hall in the Council Chambers at 5000 Diamondhead Circle in
Diamondhead, MS 39525. Interested members of the public are invited to attend. This meeting
will also be live streamed for your convenience.

If you have any questions or comments or would like to review the application, you may contact
the Building Department at the above address and/or at 228-222-4626.
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